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TAX POLICY 'AND RESEARCH DIVISiON
TONY MASTIN, DIRECTOR

Re:  Our File Number LR-03-264; Credit for taxes paid to another state

This is in response to your inquiry regarding the state allowance of a credit for
taxes paid to another state related to a lease transaction. I have scanned your fact
scenario and questions into this letter followed by our response.

“This letter is to formally request information on whether your State
will allow a credit for taxes paid to another state under a specific
lease transaction. This issue is not related to an audit or examination
of any return, a claim for refund, credit, or reimbursement or any
pending judicial action or proceeding.

FACTS:

is an out-of-state vendor and
registered to collect sales/use tax in the state of Oklahoma.
leases equipment to , which has a business location in your
State. The leases are true leases with a "Failr Market Value" purchase
option and are for a term of 3 years or less.

Upon initiating a lease Inc. instructs to ship the
equipment to New Jersey where Inc. takes possession of the
equipment, configures the systems for their internal software, and
tests the equipment to ensure they are compatible with their network.

Inc. then ships the equipment to your State and others for use at
its final destination.

LAW:

The State of New Jersey imposes the sales/use tax on the Lessor at the
time the equipment is purchased from the vendor. New Jersey does not
impose the sales/use tax upon the Lessee. New Jersey does not allow a
credit for taxes paid to other states on the lease stream because the
New Jersey tax is imposed upon a separate transaction, the lessor's
purchase, not the lease payments from the lessee to the lessor. Local
taxes are not imposed in the State of New Jersey. Pursuant to the lease
agreement the Lessee has contractually agreed to reimburse the Lessor
for the cost of the New Jersey tax paid.
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Oklahoma Statute Sec. 1354 imposes tax on the gross receipts or gross
proceeds of all sales and includes the gross receipts or gross proceeds
from the rental or lease of tangible personal property.

Pursuant to Sec 1404 (3) Tit. 68 0.S. Oklahoma allows credit for taxes
paid to other states if:

"In respect to the use of any article of tangible personal property on
which a tax, equal to or in excess of that levied by Section 1401 et
seqg. of this title, has been paid by the person using such tangible
personal property in this state, whether such tax was levied under the
laws of this state or some other state of the United States

Provided, that no credit shall be given for taxes paid in another
state, 1f that state does not grant like credit for taxes paid in
Oklahoma; "

QUESTIONS:

has charged Inc. sales/use tax based on the periodic lease
payments. AEP Inc. is seeking a refund of taxes charged and paid to
Oklahoma based on their belief that credit is owed for taxes paid to
another state.

1. Pursuant to Sec 1404 (3) credit for taxes paid to other states is
allowed if the tax "has been paid by the person using such
tangible personal property in this state... paid the tax
in New Jersey. Will Oklahoma allow . Inc. credit for taxes paid
by to the state of New Jersey?

Our Response: No, the transaction is a sales tax transaction according
to Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710:65-1-11, because the equipment is
subject to a lease. The credit provided for in Section 1403 (3) is for
use tax transactions only.

2. Pursuant to Sec. 1404 (3) credit is allowed if the state allows a
corresponding credit. New Jersey does not allow a credit for
sales tax paid to Oklahoma because the Oklahoma tax is imposed on
the lease payments not on the lessor's purchase of the equipment.
Will Oklahoma allow a credit against the tax on the lease
payments although New Jersey does not allow a credit for the
Oklahoma tax paid?

Our Response: No,

3. If the credit is allowed will the state tax paid in New Jersey be
allowed as a credit against both the state and local taxes?

Our Response: Not applicable

4. Does the fact that the Lessee is contractually obligated to
reimburse the Lessor for this expense affect the taxability of
the transaction?

Our Response: No.

5. In your response to the Streamlined Sales Tax Project Lease
Sourcing Survey (Drafted 8/6/02) question 2(f) asked "Does your
state give credit for taxes imposed by state from which the



property was moved?" your state answered "For leases of general
TPP, Oklahoma's position is that sales tax not use tax is due.
There is no credit given for sales tax paid in another
jurisdiction." Would credit be allowed if the tax paid by DFS-SPV
to New Jersey were a use tax?

Our Response: No.

6. If the credit is allowed, should Inc. file for a refund or
should refund/credit the tax to and take a credit on
its next month sale/use tax return?

Our Response: Not applicable.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of .
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied
upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law.
Find enclosed Commission Rule 710:65-1-11. If I can be of further assistance, please
feel free to contact me.

Sincerély .
S o0 0% r/ Sitterse
fenda J. Sullivan

Tax Policy Analyst



